

No. 15-1439

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CYAN, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District**

**BRIEF FOR DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

JOHN E. CUTTINO	MARY MASSARON
<i>President of</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>DRI— The Voice</i>	HILARY A. BALLENTINE
<i>of the Defense</i>	PLUNKETT COONEY
<i>Bar</i>	38505 Woodward Avenue
55 W. Monroe St.	Suite 100
Suite 2000	Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
CHICAGO, IL 60603	(248) 901-4000
	mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI – The Voice of the
Defense Bar*
August 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT..... 6
I. Through Its Enactment Of The Securities
Litigation Uniform Standards Act Of 1998,
Congress Intended That “Covered Class
Actions” Alleging Only Violations Of The
Securities Act Of 1933, Such As The One At
Issue, Be Litigated In A Federal Forum
Subject To Protective Laws Uniformly
Applied..... 6
A. From 1933 To 1995, Securities
Legislation Was Marked By Concurrent
Jurisdiction In State And Federal
Courts. 7
B. The Number Of Securities Class Actions
Filed In State Courts Increased
Dramatically As Plaintiffs Sought To
Avoid The Protections Granted To
Defendants By The Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act Of 1995. 8
C. The SLUSA Was Designed To Curb
Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Circumvent The
Protections Of The Reform Act By
Making Federal Court The Exclusive
Venue For Most Securities Class Action
Lawsuits. 12

II. Allowing Plaintiffs To Litigate Covered Class Actions Alleging Only 1933 Act Claims In State Courts, Despite The Plain Command Of The SLUSA That Such Class Actions Be Adjudicated In A Federal Forum, Creates A Host Of Problems For Defendants.	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	7
<i>Knox v. Agria Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2011)	14, 19
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	8
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	7
<i>Murphy v. Gallagher</i> , 761 F.2d 878 (CA 2 1985)	8
<i>Sand Hill Energy, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 83 S.W.3d 483 (Ky. 2002) (Cooper, J., dissenting), <i>vacated and remanded</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on remand</i> , 142 S.W. 2d 153 (Ky. 2004).....	17
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	11
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77l(a)(2).....	7
15 U.S.C. §77p(b).....	13
15 U.S.C. §77p(c).....	13
15 U.S.C. §77p(f).....	13
15 U.S.C. §77p(f)(2).....	5
15 U.S.C. §77(v).....	2, 13
15 U.S.C. §77z-1.....	8
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(3)(B).....	10
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. §77z-2(c)(1)(A)(i).....	5
15 U.S.C. §78aa(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. §78u.....	8
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b).....	5
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	10
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c).....	11
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	5
15.U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	7
Class Action Fairness Act.....	5
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
Securities Act of 1933.	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	4, 8, 10, 11
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998	2, 3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	4, 5, 9, 10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998).....	11, 12, 14
Joint prepared statement of Joseph A. Grundfest and Michael A. Perino, “Reform Act Hearing,” July 24, 1997	12
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	4, 9, 17, 19
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998)	11, 12
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	6
S. Rep. No. 109-15 (2005)	20
Statement of Senator Pete Domenici, Hearing on Securities Litigation Reform Proposals, Subcommittee on Securities, Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, March 2, 1995	4
Testimony of Arthur Levitt, Chairman, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Concerning The Impact Of The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 Before The Subcommittee on Securities, Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, July 24, 1997, 1997 WL 418051 ...	19

Miscellaneous

American Tort Reform Association, <i>Judicial Hellholes 2006</i> , http://www.atra.org/reports/ hellholes/	15
<i>Asbestos for Lunch</i> , Panel Discussion at the Prudential Securities Financial Research and Regulatory Conference (May 9, 2002), <i>in</i> INDUSTRY	

COMMENTARY (Prudential Securities, Inc., N.Y., New York) June 11, 2002	15
Barry F. McNeil, et al., <i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny</i> , 167 F.R.D. 483 (updated 8/5/96)	18
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 607 (Spring 2010).....	20
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973).....	20
James Bohn & Stephen Choi, <i>Fraud in the New- Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 903, 970 (1996) 21	
Michael B. Barnett, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Bar Cannot Enforce the Laws: Individual Reliance Issues Prevent Consumer Protection Classes in the Eighth Circuit</i> , 75 Mo. L. Rev. 207, 208 (Winter 2010)	20
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y. U. L. REV. 97 (2009) .	18
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002).....	18
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)	18
